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(Aikin, John, translator) TACITUS . A Treatise on the Situation, Manners, and Inhabitants of
Germany; and the Life of Agricola... translated into English by John Aikin. With copious
notes, and a map of antient Germany. Warrington: printed by W. Eyres, for J. Johnson, 1777,
folding engraved map as frontispiece, some light spotting, map offset to title-page, pp. xii,
255, [13], 8vo, modern buff boards, printed paper label to spine, good (ESTC T126636) £350
The first edition of Aikin’s translation of Tacitus’s Germania, published with his
English version of the Agricola (which had been previously printed with a Latin text
for the use of students in 1774). ‘In August 1758 Aikin embarked on the most
significant period of his teaching career, on accepting the post of classics tutor at the
new dissenting academy in Warrington’ ( ODNB). The published fruits of that post are
the Agricola and this volume, and while they are not strictly rare, they are
understudied – the author of the ODNB article did not even know they exist,
suggesting that an article in Philosophical Transactions, a few appearances in the
Monthly Review, and a preface to his son’s edition of Pliny ‘were his only
publications’.
Quaker letter from Newgate
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Bayly (William) [Caption title:] A Letter to the Mayor of London. [Dated at end:] New-Gate
Prison [i.e. London], the 4th day of the 8th moneth, 1670, FIRST EDITION, first page dustsoiled and a little frayed at edges, second leaf similar but to a lesser degree, pp. [4], small 4to,
modern marbled boards, sound (Smith, Friends’ Books, 1.219; ESTC R469888; not in Wing
(2nd ed.))
£1,500
The only copy of this Letter recorded in ESTC is in the Library of the Religious
Society of Friends, London. The Quaker Act of 1662, which required everyone to
swear an oath of allegiance to the king, which Quakers could not do out of religious
conviction, resulted in persecution, and Bayly, like so many, was in and out of prison
frequently. In this letter Bayly calls on the Mayor to ‘Repent with speed ... by
Releasing those who suffer by thee for Conscience sake .. Me, my Wife and tender
Children.’ It was while he was incarcerated in 1662 that he was visited by Mary
Fisher, and within a short while they were married. ‘The marriage of these two most
interesting preachers seems to have been ideally happy, interrupted though it was by
William Bayly’s ever-recurring imprisonments. In the intervals of preaching and
persecution he still followed his calling of master mariner. He was present to
welcome Fox on his pastoral visit to Barbados, and died at sea in 1675 on board the
Samuel, of London, on his way home from the West Indies’ ( Quaker Women, 16501690 by Mabel Richmond, p. 280). Mary Fisher had before this spent time in New
England on missionary work.
Sir Samuel Starling, the Mayor of London, was a judge, and it was before him that
Penn and Mead appeared a month after the date of this Letter. Asked if he was guilty
as charged, Penn famously replied: ‘The question is not whether I am guilty but
whether the indictment is legal!’
The Independent Chronicle
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Bingley (William) Advertisement. This Evening (the 29 th of
September) will be published by W. Bingley, at his shop ...
Numb. I. of a New Evening Paper, in Folio, entitled The
Independent Chronicle: or, The Freeholders Evening-Post.
[Printed for W. Bingley, 1769, printed on both sides, a little
damp-stained in the upper margin, couple of worm holes in
lower margin, minor discolouration around the edges, folio
broadside (320 x 206 mm), possibly disbound but no stitch
holes, good (cf. ESTC P1425, and Crane & Kaye, 1440)
£700
An unrecorded advertisement for a short-lived periodical,
revived for a similarly short duration as The Independent
Chronicle, and Universal Evening Post in 1773. The
advertisement is signed by Bingley from King’s Bench
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Prison on September 4th. ‘In 1769 appeared the first issue of a thrice weekly evening
journal entitled Independent Chronicle: or, The Freeholders Evening-Post , initiated
by one William Bingley, who should be comemorated in the DNB. Bingley was a
Radical, suffered much for the cause, and died unappreciated even by his own side
after adventuring his all in the newspaper trade’ (Stanley Morison, The English
Newspaper, 1622-1932).
Abridged by Wesley
4

Brooke (Henry) The History of a Reprobate; being the Life of David Doubtful. Printed for
the Booksellers, 1784, a bit browned and spotted, first few leaves brittle at fore-edge, small
hole in one leaf with the loss of part of a word on recto and touching four letters on the
verso, pp. 95, small 8vo, original sheep, worn, spine defective at head, ownership inscription
of Jhn Georges (‘25 July 1793 price 1/3’) on fly-leaf and some annotation in the text (see
below), sound (ESTC T73511)
£1,100
First edition of this episode in the ‘History of the Earl of Moreland,’ abridged by John
Wesley from Brooke’s The Fool of Quality. Rare: BL only in ESTC – OCLC adds copies
at Glasgow, and Indiana. Wesley opined that the book ‘perpetually aims at inspiring
and increasing every right affection; at the instilling gratitude to God and
benevolence to man. And it does this, not by dry, dull, tedious precepts, but by the
liveliest examples that can be conceived; by setting before your eyes one of the most
beautiful pictures that ever was drawn in the world.’ It has also been called ‘one of
the worst novels ever written, but a remarkable book.’ Four editions of this excerpt
appeared from American presses a decade or so later, all more or less as rare as this
one. John Georges, the early owner of this book, was either French and learning
English, or the other way round: the surname suggests the former.
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[Gentleman (Francis)] The History of the Robinhood Society. In
which the origin of that illustrious body of men is traced... Printed for
James Fletcher. 1764, a little spotting and dustsoiling, one or two page
edges slightly worn, pp. xii, 246, [2], 12mo., modern half calf,
marbled boards, backstrip with five raised bands, red morocco label
in second compartment, edges wholly untrimmed, very good (ESTC
T114720)
£500
The Robinhood Society was one of the better-known open
debating societies of the mid-eighteenth century. For a 6d
admission fee (including beer), participants could debate any topic;
attendance sometimes numbered in the hundreds. The Society
acquired a reputation amongst writers (and those accustomed to
debating in print) as being frequented by radical tradesmen putting
on intellectual airs - as shown, for example, by the parody of a
meeting printed in the Covent Garden Journal. For similar reasons
this volume, probably by the playwright Francis Gentleman,
records an imaginary history based on invented documents,
tracing the society back to 1613 and portraying its historical members as
exaggerated versions of contemporary characters.
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Lucas (Margaret) An Account of the Convincement and Call to the Ministry of Margaret
Lucas, late of Leek, in Staffordshire. Printed and sold by Darton and Harvey, Gracechurch
Street 1797, FIRST EDITION, pp. vii, 134, [2, advertisements], 12mo, original sheep, joints
cracked, cords holding, corners worn, sound (ESTC T113077)
£400
Margaret, the daughter of James Brindley of London, came to Leek about 1713 to
live with her Aunt and Uncle. Subsequently she became a Quaker and after much
local persecution, detailed in the present book, became a preacher. She married
Samuel Lucas in 1725 and died in Leek in 1769. The book was printed in
Philadelphia in the same year, and enjoyed something of a vogue. There is American
interest in the advertisements: we have an acount of the yellow fever in Philadelphia,
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and more particularly ‘of the Black People’; and also ‘Speech of an Indian Chief, in
Answer to Swedish Missionaries.’
Pioneer of Methodism
7

Nelson (John) An extract from John Nelson’s journal; being an account of God’s dealing
with him from his youth to the forty-second year of his age. Written by himself. Printed and
sold at the New Chapel, City-Road; and at the Rev. Mr. Wesley’s preaching-houses in town
and country, 1789, a little thumbing or soiling here and there, pp. iv, 5-144, 12mo, original
sheep, slightly worn, very good (ESTC N31078 BL, O, Harvard and Duke)
£1,200
This is perhaps the third edition, following those published by Paramore in 1782
and 1785, these also at the Rev. Mr. Wesley’s Preaching-houses. ‘The epitaph added
to Nelson’s tomb in 1910, describing him as “coadjutor of John Wesley and pioneer
of Methodism in Yorkshire” (Cradock, 311), recognizes that without Nelson’s
support John Wesley’s distinctive Methodist doctrines and discipline would not
have gained such a rapid ascendancy amid the plethora of religious societies which
emerged from the evangelistic initiatives of Moravians, Inghamites, and others in
Yorkshire in the 1730s and 1740s’ (ODNB).
Gurney to Buxton
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Parley (Peter, pseud. [i.e. Samuel Griswold Goodrich]) Collection of works. Darton &
Co., or Darton and Clark, c. 1840-47, 10 vols., with engraved title-pages and frontispieces,
or maps in their stead, wood-engraved illustrations in the text, a few pages in one vol. loose,
demy 18mo, original red ‘fancy’ cloth, elaborate blind stamped panels on sides, spines gilt
with calligraphic lettering, hinges of one vol. split, very good
£450

A nice group, which has always been a group, as evinced by an inscription in
Inquisitive Jack (the vol. with the split hinges): ‘Rachel Louise Buxton [the name
written twice, the first crossed out] Given to her in a glazed case [no longer present]
enclosing ten similar volumes including this one for being a very good girl during a
very nice visit to Ham House & for often coming to read to me which she did very
nicely. ?June 16, 1851, Sam Gurney.’ This is Samuel Gurney (1786-1856), the
Quaker banker and philanthropist, whose daughter married Thomas Fowell Buxton,
to whose daughter in turn this set is inscribed.
Comprises, in approximate chronological order, following the listing in
advertisements within the vols.: Tales about Asia and Africa (map dated 1840);
Persevere and Prosper; Cheerful Cherry; Wit Bought; What to do, and How to do it
(torn at inner margin of title); The Adventures of Dick Boldhero; Tales about
Europe, sixth edition; Tales about America and Australia (one of the earliest
children’s books about Australia, Ferguson 2988); The Travels and Adventures of
Thomas Trotter, 1846; Inquisitive Jack, 1847.
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Penn (William) The Sandy Foundation Shaken: or, Those
so generally believe and applauded Doctrines, of One God,
subsisting in three distinct and separate Persons, the
impossibility of God’s pardoning sinners, without a plenary
satisfaction, the justification of impure persons by an
imputative Righteousness, Refuted. Printed in the year,
1668, FIRST EDITION, short wormtrail in lower margin
(often just touching a character but with no loss of sense)
reinforced on the first 8 leaves with clear tape, light
browning and a few foxspots, pp. 36, 4to, extracted from a
volume and preserved in a folding case, sound (ESTC
R38009)
£5,000
William Penn’s third publication, written the same year
as the first two, and the catalyst of an important turning point in the then 24-yearold’s life. Penn’s previous two tracts were both dissenting and polemical, but they
only hinted at the controversy he would embrace with this work, which ‘logically
followed Penn’s doubts on the Trinity and tested the grounds for the rejection of the
divinity of Christ’ (ODNB). Penn (together with the printer) was promptly arrested,
charged with Socinianism, and sentenced to time in the Tower; he quickly wrote a
pamphlet softening his position and denying the more extreme accusations, and was
released after nine months. But it was during this time in the Tower that he was able
to compose his rules for Quaker behavior, his most important and enduring early
work, which appeared under the title No Cross, No Crown in 1669.
Pepys, who followed Penn’s controversial public life from the beginning, got hold of
a copy of Sandy Foundation and reported: ‘Pelling hath got me W. Pen’s book
against the Trinity. I got my wife to read it to me; and I find it so well writ as, I think,
it is too good for him ever to have writ it, and it is a serious sort of book, and not fit
for every body to read’ (Diary, 12 Feb. 1668/9).
Signed, repeatedly, by James Alford, an escaped slave
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Penn (William) No Cross, No Crown: A Discourse shewing the Nature and Discipline of
the Holy Cross of Christ ... Philadelphia: Printed by Benjamin & Jacob Johnson, 1797,
unevenly browned, pp. 358, [2, blank], 8vo, original sheep, rebacked preserving original red
lettering piece, corners worn, covers darkened towards hinges and top of boards, INSCRIBED
FIVE TIMES BY JAMES ALFORD (see below), bookplate of William Jones Serrill of Darby, sound
(ESTC W23184)
£1,500
An extraordinary association copy, and a remarkable survival. ‘James Alford was
born enslaved near Elizabethtown (now Elizabeth), New Jersey about 1769. By his
account, “When about eighteen years of age, as I was one day ploughing in the field
with a yoke of oxen... I felt a spring of life in my heart, and a voice saluted by spiritual
ear…” telling him to “Turn unto the Lord and he will deliver theee from all thy
troubles and out of the power of thy master.” Alford began attending Quaker
meetings, learned to read and write, but remained enslaved. At attempt, with the aid
of a local Quaker, to buy himself out of slavery was unsuccessful. When he was
twenty five (about 1794) he had another religious experience, and this time was told
that “time had arrived for me to leave.” Obedient to his leading, he gathered up his
clothes and a little money and left for Philadelphia. At Philadelphia he again came
among the Quakers, and found employment. After a few years he had set aside $250
and, through Friends, contacted his former master with another offer to buy himself.
The old master agreed, Alford returned to New Jersey, paid his old master and
received his manumission papers ... Alford's story was told, as dictated by himself, in
the Friends Weekly Intelligencer in 1845. In his later years, Alford was in charge of
the Shelter for Colored Orphans, and escaped injury when that facility was attacked
by a mob in 1838. He died in 1842’ (Underground Railroad Research Forum, online).
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The volume is inscribed first on the front free endpaper
‘James Alford, the 16th day of third month 1805.’ This is
repeated, with slight variations (including as ‘James
Alwood’), twice on the recto and once on the verso of
the succeeding fly-leaf. Finally there is the signature
‘James Af Alford’ on the verso of the final blank. It is not
unusual for books to have multiple ownership
inscriptions, though here one senses a particular relish
in the exercise of writing. One wonders if the 16 th of
March 1805 had any special significance, beyond the
acquisition of this volume.
Penn wrote the text while imprisoned in the Tower of
London; published in 1669 it was the first coherent
guide on Quaker behaviour. It made its first appearance
in Philadelphia in 1789, was published there again by
subscription in 1796, and the present edition is a
reprint: none of these editions have any UK locations in
ESTC.
Popple to Penn, and Penn’s reply
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[Popple (William, attributed to)] [Drop head title:] A Letter to Mr. Penn, with His Answer.
[London: ?1688], printed in double columns, slightly browned, one or two spots, pp. 8, 4to,
modern calf backed boards, good (ESTC R19135)
£900
A letter to William Penn offering him advice about his relations in the royal court
and response by Penn on matter of freedom of religion. There are six versions of this
recorded in ESTC, various printers and setting; Wing lists this after a ghost Third
edition. In this setting the first 2 pages are in a slightly larger type than the
remaining.
William Popple (1638-1708) moved ‘from Hull to London in the early 1660s to
embark on a career as a merchant Popple resided at Bordeaux from 1670 to 1688,
whence he dated his first publication, entitled A Rational Catechism (1687). After
returning to London he met William Penn, became secretary of the Dry Club, set up
by John Locke to debate issues of religious liberty, and translated Locke's Letter on
Toleration (1689) from the Latin’ (ODNB).
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Rowe (Elizabeth Singer) Mrs. Rowe’s Devout Exercises of
the Heart, in Meditation and Soliloquoy, Prayer and
Praise; turned into blank verse, by the Rev. Edward Smyth.
Printed by Fry & Couchman, [1785,] engraved
frontispiece, lightly offset to title, one leaf with a closed
tear through 5 lines of text (no loss), pp. iv, 174, [2], 18mo,
contemporary flame calf, rebacked, slightly worn at edges
and darkened around the repair, armorial bookplate of
the historical writer Kenelm Henry Digby (c.1800-1880),
good (ESTC T80615)
£500
Rowe’s exercises were first published in 1738, and
frequently reprinted thereafter (including a second and
third edition in the same year as the first). The date of
this rare re-writing (apparently the only edition) is from
ESTC, which gives holdings in the BL, St Andrews, and
Union Theological Seminary only. Smyth’s own dates
are given there as ‘fl. 1776-1818’, but he seems to be identifiable with the Methodist
preacher (1749-1825), a nephew of the Archbishop of Dublin, formerly curate of
Ballyculter in Co. Down (but expelled for his Methodism). Smyth knew John Wesley,
who referred to him in his letters as ‘an alarming preacher’ and ‘indeed, a son of
thunder’ – it is not entirely surprising that Smyth was also ejected from his later
Methodist post.
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Shelley (Percy Bysshe) Queen Mab. W. Clark. 1821, FIRST PUBLISHED EDITION, final
advertisement leaf present, this copy (as issued) without the dedication leaf found in some
copies, a little light spotting, edges untrimmed, pp. 182, [2], 8vo, original drab paper boards,
printed paper backstrip label (stained), joints a bit worn but strong, small losses from
backstrip ends, some light scratches and marks, housed in a brown cloth felt-lined solander
box, very good (Granniss 19)
£2,000
The first published edition of Shelley’s first
substantial poem, which had been earlier (1813)
printed privately in a small number of copies, none
for sale on account of the radical content. In 1821
the publisher William Clark found a copy and
printed this edition without authorisation from
either Shelley or the Society for the Prevention of
Vice; as a result he was imprisoned for four months
(on grounds of distribution of illegal material rather
than copyright violation), but that did not stop
another printer from acquiring his unsold sheets
and reissuing them the following year.
The book exists with varying contents: Shelley had
been in the habit of cutting out his name from the
title and imprint of copies from the original
printing before giving them away; he also regretted
and would remove the verse dedication to ‘Harriet’.
Some surviving copies of this 1821 edition have the
dedication, but it was never present in this
unsophisticated copy. Since that leaf is also found
in varying locations when present, it was at best
issued with only some copies and more likely
added separately when available. The final
advertisement leaf, also frequently lacking, is
present here. The text itself has two states, since some copies were printed with the
more outrageous assertions in the notes replaced by sequences of dashes, while
others are unexpurgated; this is one of the former, which may help explain why the
dedication was not included.
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Shelley (Percy Bysshe) Queen Mab. Printed for the Joint Stock Book Company and
Published by Richard Carlile. 1826, dedication ‘To Harriet *****’ follows text, a little foxing,
pp. 133, [2], 16mo, original boards, spine slightly defective, good (Buxton Forman, A Shelley
Library, no. 28)
£350
An early edition, in boards. Queen Mab was pirated early
and often by publishers of radical material and the
dedication, which Shelley regretted, had been removed from
many copies and thus not included in many of the piracies;
this pocket (easily-concealable) edition, one of four Carlile
produced in the 1820s, does print it after the text.
‘Carlile was freed in November 1825, and returned to
London in January 1826; he secured a new shop at 62 Fleet
Street in May and set about founding a joint stock book
company with the aim of promulgating radical texts at
affordable prices, a financial folly which lasted only two
years’ (ODNB). ‘In 1826 came out what the Americans call a
vest-pocket edition, a minute volume bearing Carlile’s
imprint once more. This, being sold at the price of half-acrown, was regarded at the time as an edition for “the
mechanic and labourer”; and I should think, from the
general air of copies I have seen, that the radical mechanic gave it large and eager
patronage’ (Buxton Forman, Vicissitudes, p. 20).
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Moral, but lacking in sanctimony
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Taylor [née Martin] (Ann) The Family Mansion. A Tale. Printed [ by T. Miller] for Taylor
and Hessy, 1819, FIRST EDITION, with an engraved frontispiece by engraved by Samuel
Freeman after William Hilton, frontispiece foxed and offset in either direction, pp. [iv,
including half-title], 206, [6, advertisements], 12mo, original plum polished calf, double gilt
fillets on sides, spine richly gilt in compartments, marbled endleaves matching the marbled
edges, spine a trifle faded, minor wear to corners, very good (Osborne p. 947; Garside &
Schöwerling 1819:66)
£1,200
‘Ann Taylor was a prolific and lively
correspondent, writing regularly to her children
whenever they were apart. The texts of many of
these letters survive; in them the spirit of the
youthful satirist gleams through the pages of
sound maternal advice, together with an eye for
detail and a striking gift for narrative... Ann also
published two moralistic novellas, or ‘tales’, for
the young – The Family Mansion (1819) and
Retrospection: a Tale (1821)’ (ODNB).
John Taylor, joint publisher, famous as the
publisher of Keats, is not known to have been
any close relation of Ann Taylor’s husband
Isaac, but there is a common Dissenting thread
running through various Taylor families. The
binding here is instantly recognisable as ‘Taylor
and Hessy’ (sans fore-edge painting), though
unsigned. Scarce: only 3 locations in the British
Isles, 8 in North America recorded between
COPAC and Worldcat.
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[Towgood (Micaiah)] A Calm and Plain Answer to the Enquiry, Why are you a Dissenter
from the Church of England? Containing some remarks on its doctrine, spirit, constitution,
and some of its offices and forms of devotion. Tamworth: Printed by J. Hilditch; and sold by
Longman & Co. 1808, a bit of light spotting, pp. 66, 8vo, modern blue sugar-paper
wrappers, good
£60
First published in 1772, this pamphlet abridged Towgood’s earlier three ‘Dissenting
Gentleman’s’ letters to John White, ‘and Anglicans were still trying to refute the
arguments more than fifty years after the original was published’ ( ODNB). It saw
several provincial reprints including Alnwick and Newry before the end of the
eighteenth century. This Tamworth printing is not recorded in COPAC.

17

Wesley (John) Primitive Physick: or, An Easy and Natural Method of curing Most Diseases.
The Ninth Edition, corrected and enlarged. Printed for W. Strahan, 1761, a little browned or
soiled in places, pp. xxviii, [29-] 124, 12mo, original sheep, blind roll borders on sides,
rebacked and recornered, contemporary ownership inscription of Mrs. Whitfield and
memento-mori verses on flyleaf by John Whitfield, later inscription inside front cover,
piscatorial bookplate of W.J. Turrell, sound (Baker 101; Green 101; ESTC T16578)
£750
First published in 1747, Primitive Physick went through 23 English editions in
Wesley’s lifetime, one in Welsh, and American editions. In the Postscript (dated
Bristol 1755) to the Preface Wesley speaks of it being ‘re-published by the
Booksellers in a neighbouring Nation.’ One would normally expect the
neighbouring nation to be France, but in the absence of any French edition, he must
be referring to Wales, although John Evan’s translation was actually printed in
Shrewsbury.
Early editions of this book are very scarce: of this ESTC records just four copies in the
UK and one in the US. ‘In the Ninth edition the Preface was further enlarged, and
special attention drawn to electricity, which the Author affirms “comes nearest an
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Universal Medicine” ... This book has excited the mirth of many persons by the
curious nature of some of the remedies recommended ... Whatever may be said of
the remedies, the advice on cold-bathing and the witty and sagacious preface
deserve to be read and pondered’ (Green). Wesley also adds here ‘Tried’ to those
remedies which he has applied, and he takes a swipe at the malpractices of
apothecaries.
18

Wesley (John) A Collection of Hymns, for the use of the people called Methodists. A New
Edition. Printed by G. Story, North Green, near Finsbury-Square. Sold by G. Whitfield at the
New-Chapel, City-Road, [?1800], pp. [vi], 7-540, 24mo, contemporary calf, flat spine gilt
ruled in compartments with a central circular gilt tool, the second compartment with an
oval red morocco lettering piece, and ‘Wesley’s’ in gilt at the foot of the spine, a pair of brass
clasps hinged on vellum, crack at head of upper joint, a little rubbed, contemporary
ownership inscription on fly leaf of Ann Weatherhog, Gosberton, Lincolnshire, very good
(see Green 348)
£600
A very nice copy. ‘No other work by Wesley was subject
to so many vicissitues as this Collection of Hymns. No
sooner had Wesley passed away than alterations began to
be made by the manager of the publishing house, G.
Whitfield. The eighth edition, 1793, the first published
after Wesley’s death, was changed in several particulars.
The alterations continued in a “new edition”, 1796. In
another “new edition” in 1797, the changes were very
great ... at the Conference of 1799 a committee was
appointed “to reduce it to its primitive simplicity”’
(Green).
This edition does not quite correspond to any of the Story
for Whitfield printings recorded in ESTC and COPAC
(which is why we have given the full imprint above). ESTC
N5655 is closest, but that has ‘Price Bound in Calf Four
Shillings’, whereas in our copy we have ‘Price Three
Shillings.’ Also, the ESTC copy has a date at the colophon,
whereas this does not. The John Rylands Library has a
monopoly on N5655, with 5 copies.
Unrecorded sermons
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Winter (Richard) Four Sermons Preached at the Meeting-House in New-Court, CareyStreet: Two upon Psalm LI.11; and two upon Matt. XV.25. [n. pl.] Printed in the year 1787,
lightly toned and dustsoiled, first two leaves slightly shorter at head, pp. iv, 80, 8vo, modern
marbled boards, good (Not in ESTC or Worldcat)
£600
Richard Winter (d. 1799) was for many years minister of the dissenting Meeting
House in New-Court, Carey Street after Thomas Bradbury. He published a number
of sermons on various subjects, but this straightforward collection is entirely
unrecorded in ESTC and Worldcat.
Amelioration of heart

20

Woolman (John) A Word of Remembrance and Caution to the Rich. Reprinted [from the
Dublin edition] and Sold by Darton and Harvey, 1796, pp. 60, 12mo, bound with another
work (see below) in contemporary half calf, black lettering piece (referring to the other
work), slightly worn, good (Smith 2.960; Kress, B.2869; Sabin 105210; ESTC T80775) £750
This text was first printed in Dublin in 1793, an edition which has plentiful
locations recorded in ESTC. This London edition however is somewhat rare, with 4
locations recorded, 2 copies each in 2 Friends’ Libraries one on either side of the
Atlantic, and otherwise BL and Harvard only. The first American edition was in
Burlington, NJ, 1803, and there was a French translation published in Dublin in
1800.

9

BLACKWELL’S RARE BOOKS SHORT LIST 12: QUAKERS, DISSENTERS, RADICALS
A minor work compared with Some Considerations
on the Keeping of Negroes , nonetheless exhibiting
the author’s gentle yet trenchant style, and as relevant
as ever. Samuel Taylor Coleridge despaired of the
man ‘who could peruse the life of John Woolman
without an amelioration of heart’ (quoted in ODNB).
The text is more wide ranging than the title implies:
topics include the native ‘nations of America,’ war,
liquor, &c.
Wollman’s short work is bound after an incomplete
copy of A True Account of the ... Sufferings of
Katherine Evans and Sarah Cheevers, 1663, which is
lacking 6 leaves from gathering F. This Quaker book
is also scarce: see ESTC R222517. Evans and
Cheevers’ letters and the accounts of their travels to
Malta, arrest, and imprisonment, recounting their
sufferings, fasting, and visions, were taken to
England by Daniel Baker and published in 1662
(shortly before the announcement of their release).
This miscellany of documents was republished in
1663 with the account of the last period of detention and of their release. Katherine
Evans was again re-arrested several times in Great Britain before her death at a ripe
old age in 1692.
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